JOAQUIN CASTRO 20TH DISTRICT, TEXAS

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515–4320

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2241 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TEL: (202) 225–3236 FAX: (202) 225–1915

DISTRICT OFFICE: 727 E. Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard Suite B-128 San Antonio, TX 78206 Tel: (210) 348-8216 Fax: (210) 979-0737

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the San Antonio International Airport's Remain Overnight (RON) aircraft parking facility project in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of San Antonio, located at 100 Military Plaza, San Antonio, TX 78205. The proposed project is located at San Antonio International Airport at 9800 Airport Blvd, San Antonio, TX 78216.

The funding would be used by the airport to construct a new "remain overnight" facility for aircraft, significantly improving San Antonio International Airport's capacity and allowing the airport to free up space for a future expansion of its terminals.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 49 U.S.C. 47100 et seq.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

WIN (ASTRO

Member of Congress